IMPACT BEHAVIOR OF PLA/PCL BIOBLENDS
N.León1, T. Abt1, M. Hórtos2, S. Espino2, O.O. Santana1, M.Ll. Maspoch1,*
 1 Centre Català del Plàstic (CCP), Departament de Ciència i Enginyeria de Materials, Universitat Politècnica de
Catalunya, BARCELONATECH, Avda. Eduard Maristany 16, 08019 Barcelona, Spain.
 2 Ercros S.A., Av. Diagonal 595, 08014 Barcelona, España.
* Persona de contacto: maria.lluisa.maspoch@upc.edu
RESUMEN
Se ha evaluado el efecto de la adición de policaprolactona (PCL) sobre el comportamiento a impacto del ácido poliláctico

temperature profile were 40 rpm and 50-160-165-170-
175-180-180 °C, respectively. The composition and
codification of the prepared bioblends are indicated in
Table 1, respecting the confidentiality agreement
between Ercros and CCP.
From the bioblend pellets previously obtained, square
plates of  100 x 100 x 1 mm3 were manufactured by
compression moulding in a hot plate press (IQAP LAP
PL-15, IQAP Masterbatch Group S. L., Les Masies de
Roda, Spain) using a moulding pressure and temperature
of 4 MPa and 180 °C, respectively. The processing time
was 3 minutes. After moulding the plates were cooled to
room temperature at a cooling rate of around -50 ºC in
the cold stage of the press.
Table 1. Prepared materials and codification
Reference
material
Composition Thickness (mm)
PLA 100% PLA 1.08 ± 0.14
PP 100% PP 1.23 ± 0.04
3PCL-0C PLA + 3x% PCL 1.04 ± 0.01
3PCL-3C PLA + 3x% PCL + 3y% C 0.96 ± 0.02
2PCL-2C PLA + 2x% PCL + 2y% C 0.93 ± 0.02
1PCL-1C PLA + 1x% PCL + 1y% C 0.96 ± 0.02
3PCL-1C PLA + 3x% PCL + 1y% C 0.98 ± 0.01
2PCL-1C PLA + 2x% PCL + 1y% C 0.95 ± 0.04
2.3. Instrumented falling weight impact tests
Impact tests were carried out on fully clamped square
plates employing an instrumented vertical drop weight